

2013

CHAPTER 27

An Act respecting consequential amendments resulting from the enactment of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*

(Assented to May 15, 2013)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Public Inquiries Consequential Amendments Act, 2013*.

S.S. 1995, c.A-12.1, section 8 amended

2 Section 8 of *The Agricultural Operations Act* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2004, c.A-15.21 amended

3(1) *The Agri-Food Act, 2004* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 24 is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Clause 30(2)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1986, c.A-18.2, section 40 amended

4 Section 40 of *The Amusement Ride Safety Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners appointed pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35, section 196.3 amended

5 Subsection 196.3(3) of *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to sections 3 and 4 of *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11 and 15 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1999, c.B-5.1, section 50 amended

6 Subsection 50(5) of *The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Act, 1999* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2002, c.C-11.1 amended

7(1) *The Cities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 353(3)(b) is amended by striking out “as commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15, 25 and 26 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 354(4) is amended by striking out “commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1993, c.C-27.1, section 15 amended

8 Subsection 15(1) of *The Constituency Boundaries Act, 1993* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1993, c.C-39.1, section 49 amended

9 Subsection 49(2) of *The Correctional Services Act* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2012, c.C-39.2, section 104 amended

10 Subsection 104(2) of *The Correctional Services Act, 2012* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *the Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1979-80, c.D-22.2, section 16 amended

11 Section 16 of *The Department of Rural Development Act* is amended by striking out “and he has the powers of commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “and has the powers conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1979-80, c.D-24.1, section 15 amended

12 Section 15 of *The Department of Urban Affairs Act* is amended by striking out “and he has the powers of commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “and has the powers conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1979-80, c.E-10.1, section 14 amended

13 Subsection 14(2) of *The Environmental Assessment Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2002, c.E-10.21, section 3 amended

14 Subsection 3(3) of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act, 2002* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2010, c.E-10.22, section 3 amended

15 Subsection 3(7) of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act, 2010* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2012, c.F-13.5 amended

16(1) *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 16(4)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Clause 20(6)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(4) Clause 25(3)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1992, c.F-15.001, section 17 amended

17 Subsection 17(2) of *The Fire Prevention Act, 1992* is amended by striking out “commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2001, c.H-2.01, section 19 amended

18 Subsection 19(10) of *The Hearing Aid Sales and Services Act* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1979-80, c.H-2.2, section 14 amended

19 Subsection 14(3) of *The Heritage Property Act* is amended by striking out “that are conferred on commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-1 amended

20(1) *The Labour Standards Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 15(6) is amended by striking out “upon commissioners under sections 3 and 4 of *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “on a commission by sections 11 and 15 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 20(1) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(4) Clause 61(2)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” and substituting “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(5) Section 67 is amended by striking out “of commissioners appointed under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2000, c.L-5.1, section 101 amended

21 Subsection 101(5) of *The Land Titles Act, 2000* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1993, c.M-11.11 amended

22(1) *The Members’ Conflict of Interest Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 30(3) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 33(3) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.M-13.1, section 32 amended

23 Subsection 32(8) of *The Mental Health Services Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1988-89, c.M-23.2, section 20 amended

24 Subsection 20(9) of *The Municipal Board Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2005, c.M-36.1 amended

25(1) *The Municipalities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 396(3)(b) is amended by striking out “as commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15, 25 and 26 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 397(4) is amended by striking out “as commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2010, c.N-5.2 amended

26(1) *The Northern Municipalities Act, 2010* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 417(3)(b) is amended by striking out “as commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15, 25 and 26 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 418(4) is amended by striking out “as commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1993, c.O-1.1 amended

27(1) *The Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 48(2)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 78(3) is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1990-91, c.P-15.01 amended

28(1) *The Police Act, 1990* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 9(3) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 17(4) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(4) Subsection 27(17) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(5) Subsection 88(3) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(6) Subsection 90(3) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1983, c.P-30.01, section 25 amended

29 Section 25 of *The Provincial Auditor Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1998, c.P-30.11, section 58 amended

30 Subsection 58(7) of *The Provincial Court Act, 1998* is amended by striking out “that are conferred on commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-31, section 80.1 amended

31 Subsection 80.1(7) of *The Provincial Lands Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-33, section 15 amended

32 Section 15 of *The Provincial Mediation Board Act* is amended by striking out “or that may be conferred upon commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1996, c.P-39.2 amended

33(1) *The Public Libraries Act, 1996* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 6.1(5) is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Clause 6.2(5)(a) is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1998, c.P-42.1, section 11 amended

34 Subsection 11(4) of *The Public Service Act, 1998* is repealed and the following substituted:

“(4) The commissioners have the power to administer oaths, declarations and affirmations, and the powers conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2002, c.R-8.2 amended

35(1) *The Regional Health Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 45(3) is amended by striking out “commissioners by *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Clause 59(2)(d) is amended by striking out “commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2006, c.R-22.0001, section 73 amended

36 Clause 73(2)(a) of *The Residential Tenancies Act, 2006* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1983, c.R-22.01, section 18 amended

37 Subsection 18(2) of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act* is amended by striking out “upon commissioners appointed under *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1988-89, c.S-17.1 amended

38(1) *The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 5(5) is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act* ” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 27.11(5) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(4) Subsection 95(2) is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-29, section 49.5 amended

39 Section 49.5 of *The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-65, section 8 amended

40 Subsection 8(4) of *The Surface Rights Acquisition and Compensation Act* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.T-17 amended

41(1) *The Trade Union Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 22(2) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Clause 23.1(2)(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2004, c.T-18.1 amended

42(1) *The Traffic Safety Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 6(1) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Clause 25(a) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.U-1.2, section 6 amended

43 Subsection 6(7) of *The Uniform Building and Accessibility Standards Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.01, section 18 amended

44 Section 18 of *The Water Appeal Board Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 1979, c.W-17.1 amended

45(1) *The Workers' Compensation Act, 1979* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 130(1) is amended in the portion following clause (c) by striking out “commissioners under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

(3) Subsection 162(5) is amended by striking out “of a commissioner under *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

S.S. 2005, c.Y-1.1, section 14 amended

46 Subsection 14(10) of *The Youth Drug Detoxification and Stabilization Act* is amended by striking out “of commissioners pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

R.R.S. c.P-37.1 Reg 8, section 14 amended

47 Subsection 14(5) of *The Public Health Appeals Regulations* is amended by striking out “of a commissioner pursuant to *The Public Inquiries Act*” **and substituting** “conferred on a commission by sections 11, 15 and 25 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013*”.

Coming into force

48 This Act comes into force on the day on which section 1 of *The Public Inquiries Act, 2013* comes into force.